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What does Doing Business measure?

Doing Business indicators:

 Focus on regulations relevant to the life 

cycle of a small to medium-sized domestic 

business.

 Are built on standardized case scenarios.

 Are measured for the most populous city in 

each country.

 Are focused on the formal sector.

DO NOT measure all aspects of the business environment 

such as macroeconomic stability, corruption, level of labor 

skills, proximity to markets, or of regulation specific to foreign 

investment or financial markets.
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Doing Business indicators – 11 areas of business 

regulation (9 included in the ranking)

Start-up Expansion Operations Closing

 Starting a 

business

Minimum capital 

requirement,

procedures, time 

and cost 

 Registering property

Procedures, time and cost 

 Getting credit

Credit information 

systems

Movable collateral laws

 Protecting investors

Disclosure and liability in 

related party 

transactions

 Enforcing contracts

Procedures, time and cost 

to resolve a commercial 

dispute

 Dealing with 

construction permits

Procedures, time and 

cost

 Paying taxes

Payments, time and Total 

Tax Rate

 Trading across borders

Documents, time and 

cost

 Getting electricity 

(annex I)

Procedures, time and 

cost

 Employing workers 

(annex II)

 Closing a 

business

Time, cost and 

recovery rate

Property rights

Investor protection

Access to credit

Entry Administrative burden 

Flexibility in hiring

Recovery rate

Reallocation of 

assets
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1. Singapore 16. Korea, Rep.

2. Hong Kong SAR, China 17. Estonia

3. New Zealand 18. Japan

4. United Kingdom 19. Thailand

5. United States 20. Mauritius

6. Denmark 21. Malaysia

7. Canada 22. Germany

8. Norway 23. Lithuania

9. Ireland 24. Latvia

10. Australia 25. Belgium

11. Saudi Arabia 26. France

12. Georgia 27. Switzerland

13. Finland 28. Bahrain

14. Sweden 29. Israel

15. Iceland 30. Netherlands

Top 30 economies on the ease of Doing Business 

2009/10
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10 economies improving the most in the ease of 

doing business in 2009/10 

Economy

Starting 

a 

business

Dealing with 

construction 

permits

Registering 

property 

Getting 

credit

Protecting 

investors

Paying 

taxes

Trading 

across 

borders

Enforcing 

contracts

Closing a 

business

Kazakhstan    

Rwanda   

Peru    

Vietnam   

Cape Verde   

Tajikistan   

Zambia   

Hungary    

Grenada   

Brunei

Darussalam
  
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Percentage of countries with at least one positive reform in 2009/10

84%

61%

63%

75%

59%

47%

67%

OECD high 

Income

Eastern 

Europe and 

Central Asia

Sub-Saharan 

Africa

Middle East and 

North Africa

Latin 

America and 

Caribbean

South Asia

East Asia and 

Pacific

Strong global pace of reforms making business 

easier: 216 in 117 economies
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Sub-Saharan Africa, second fastest reforming region: 

27 economies improved business regulations

7

49 reforms in 8 areas with Paying taxes and Trading across borders the 

most popular

10

9

7 7

6

5

4

1 0

Paying taxes Trading 
across 

borders

Starting a 
business

Dealing with 
construction 

permits

Enforcing 
Contracts

Registering 
property

Getting 
credit

Protecting 
investors

Closing a 
business
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84% of economies in Sub-Saharan Africa improved 

their business environment over the past 5 years

8



Financial & Private Sector Development

Rwanda leads by reform pace

in Sub-Saharan Africa

9

512 18 7
Number of reforms 

after DB06:

Rwanda is the front 

runner in the region 

with a big jump in 

reforms in DB10  

Mauritius reformed  

its regulations at a 

steady pace from 

DB07 to DB10

Zambia made more 

progress recently and 

is among the DB11 top 

reforming economies

Tanzania mainly 

improved its business 

regulatory environment 

in DB07.

5-year measure of cumulative change

Ghana made 

considerable progress 

with 5 reforms in 

DB08.
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New metric 2

Yearly average improvement on all DB indicators according to 

the 5-year measure of cumulative change

Average change per year 

and per region

10

In Sub-Saharan Africa, the biggest improvements 

took place in DB07 and DB10
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34

52

58

67

69

76

95

98

104

118

122

126

128

132

133

137

137

138

140

143

146

151

Mauritius

South Africa

Botswana

Rwanda

Ghana

Namibia

Zambia

Seychelles

Kenya

Ethiopia

Swaziland

Uganda

Mozambique

Tanzania

Cape Verde

Malawi

Nigeria

SSA average

Lesotho

Madagascar

Sierra Leone

Gambia, The

Burkina Faso

Sub-Saharan Africa’s rankings in 

Doing Business 2011
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Easier to do business
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137

152

153

154

155

156

157

159

160

163

164

165

168

169

170

173

175

176

177

178

179

180

181

182

183

SSA average

Senegal

Mali

Sudan

Liberia

Gabon

Zimbabwe

Comoros

Togo

Angola

Equatorial Guinea

Mauritania

Cameroon

Côte d'Ivoire

Benin

Niger

Congo, Dem. Rep.

Guinea-Bissau

Congo, Rep.

São Tomé and Principe

Guinea

Eritrea

Burundi

Central African Republic

Chad

Sub-Saharan Africa’s rankings in 

Doing Business 2011
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Easier to do business
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132
120

89

104

152

132

100

55

38

183

137
126

117
121 120

113 116

136

118

128

Ease of Doing 
Business

Starting a 
business

Dealing with 
construction 

permits

Registering 
property

Getting credit Protecting 
investors

Paying taxes Trading 
across 

borders

Enforcing 
contracts

Closing a 
business

Cape Verde SSA

Cape Verde’s performance in 2009/10 stands out 

in 6 areas measured by Doing Business

Lowest 

183

Highest

1
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Southern and East African economies rank higher 

on the ease of doing business for local firms

Economic Community of

West African States (average ranking):

Benin, Burkina Faso, Cape Verde, Côte 

d'Ivoire, The Gambia, Ghana, Guinea, Guinea-

Bissau, Liberia, Mali, Niger, Nigeria, Senegal, Sie

rra Leone, Togo

East African Community (average ranking):

Burundi, Kenya, Rwanda, Tanzania, Uganda

117

173

151

Economic Community of

Central African States (average ranking):

Angola, Burundi, Cameroon, Central African 

Republic, Chad, the Democratic Republic of 

Congo, the Republic of Congo, Equatorial 

Guinea, Gabon, São Tomé and Principe

14

Southern African Development Community 

(average ranking):

Angola, Botswana, the Democratic Republic of 

Congo, Lesotho, Madagascar, Malawi, Mauritius, 

Mozambique, Namibia, Seychelles, South 

Africa, Swaziland, Tanzania, Zambia, Zimbabwe

108
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67

132

137

143

146

151

152

153

155

160

169

170

173

176

179

Ghana

Cape Verde

Nigeria

Sierra Leone

Gambia, The

Burkina Faso

Senegal

Mali

Liberia

Togo

Côte d'Ivoire

Benin

Niger

Guinea-Bissau

Guinea

Cape Verde is #2 among West African Sates 

rankings in Doing Business 2011
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Easier to do business
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Cape Verde implemented 5 business easing 

reforms in 3 areas measured since DB2007

DB 

Report 

Year

Starting 

a 

business

Dealing with 

construction 

permits

Registering 

property

Getting 

credit

Protecting 

investors

Paying 

taxes

Trading 

across 

borders

Enforcing 

contracts

Closing a 

business

2011   

2010  

2009

2008

2007

In 2009/2010 Cape Verde made doing business easier 

in 3 areas measured by Doing Business.
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Topic World’s top ranked 2009/10
Sub-Saharan Africa’s top ranked 

2009/10

Starting a business New Zealand
Rwanda (9)

Mauritius (12)

Dealing with construction permits Hong Kong SAR, China
Kenya (35)

Namibia (36)

Registering property Saudi Arabia
Ghana (36)

Sudan (40)

Getting credit Malaysia

South Africa (2)

Kenya (6)

Zambia (6)

Protecting investors New Zealand
South Africa (10)

Mauritius (12)

Paying taxes Maldives
Mauritius (12)

Botswana (21)

Trading across borders Singapore
Mauritius  (22)

Seychelles (36)

Enforcing contracts Luxembourg
Tanzania (32)

Cape Verde (38)

Closing a business Japan
Botswana (27)

Namibia (53)
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Africa rankings in Doing Business 2011 by topic
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Summary of Cape Verde’s results in 2009/10

• Cape Verde ranked 132th in the ease of Doing Business in DB11 – in DB10 

it was ranked 146th
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Cape Verde ranks 104th in Registering Property in 
DB11 – In DB10 it was ranked 126th
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Cape Verde ranks 120th in Starting a Business in 
DB11 – In DB10 it was ranked 136th
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Cape Verde ranks 100th in Paying Taxes in 
DB11  - In DB10 it was ranked 112th
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 Establishing bankruptcy and insolvency procedures

 This will help firms that are viable, but under too much debt, to 
restructure 

 And help minimize losses by closing failing firms quickly and in 
orderly fashion. 

 Establishing rules that allow banks to accept a wider range of 
assets as collateral

 This will help those with dormant assets to use these to secure 
credit; and

 Expanding the information that banks have about the financial 
history of firms and individuals

 This will aid most those with excellent financial management 
histories, that have never secured a loan to get one. 

Reforms the World Bank is supporting now



Financial & Private Sector Development

 Eliminating minimum capital requirements for starting a business
 DB 11 reports a cost of 42.4% of per capita income as a minimum 

capital requirement. 

 Eliminating minimum capital requirements would move Cape Verde up 
six spots, from 132 to 126. 

 Expanding coverage of credit information systems using ICT
 DB 11 reports that approximately 22% of citizens are covered. 

 Covering all citizens will move Cape Verde up six spots, from 132 to 
126. 

 Reducing the costs of getting a construction permit
 DB 11 report records a cost of 570% of per capita income to get a 

construction license.  

 If it is reduced to around 33%, like in Mauritius, and Cape Verde moves  
up six spots, from 132 to 126.

 Do all three and Cape Verde moves up 27 spots to 105. 

Reforms the World Bank may target in the future
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Thank you. For more information:

www.doingbusiness.org
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